Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Group Group

Restated
University University

Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

25.	 Retirement medical benefit obligations continued...

Assumptions Value Value

Average retirement age 64 64

Continuation of membership at retirement 60% 60%

Proportion with a spouse dependent at retirement 65% 65%

Proportion of in-service non-members joining a scheme by retirement and continuing with the

subsidy at retirement. 35% 35%

Mortality during employment SA 85-90 SA 85-90

Mortality post-retirement PA (90)-1 with
1% mortality
improvement
p.a from 2010

PA (90)-1

Age Rates

Withdrawal from service (withdrawal rates) 20-24 13%

25-29 13%

30-34 11%

35-39 8%

40-44 6%

45-49 4%

50-54 3%

55+ 0%

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the overall post-retirement medical liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

178 UNIVERSITY OF VENDA  -  Annual Report 2023

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Group Group

Restated
University University

Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

25.	 Retirement medical benefit obligations continued...

Assumptions Change In service
members

Continuation
members

Total % change

Central assumptions 58.8230 45.773 104.596

Health care inflation 1% 67.895 49.197 117.092 12%

Health care inflation -1% 51.272 42.726 93.998 -10.00

Discount rate 1% 51.367 42.670 94.037 -10.00

Discount rate -1% 67.909 49.313 117.222 12%

Post-retirement mortality +1 yr 57.031 44.135 101.166 -3%

Post-retirement mortality -1 yr 60.606 47.418 108.024 3%

Average retirement age -1 yr 65.501 45.773 111.274 6%

Membership continuation -10% 49.020 45.773 94.793 -9.00

Amounts for the latest actuarial valuation and
previous four periods are as follows(R millions)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Liability history

Accrued liability (87) (80) (98) (96) (105)

Fair value of plan asset - - - - -

Surplus/ (Deficit) (87) (80) (98) (96) (105)

History of experience adjustments:

Gains and Losses (R millions)

Experience adjustments are the effects of differences between the previous actuarial assumptions and what has occurred.

Experience adjustments 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 2 4 2 (8) 3

Assets: (Gain)/Loss - - - - -

Surplus/(Deficit) 2 4 2 (8) 3

179UNIVERSITY OF VENDA  -  Annual Report 2023

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Group Group

Restated
University University

Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

26.	 Revenue

26.1	 Revenue comprises:

Training and Development 19,232 19,015 - -

Research income 54,297 53,533 54,297 53,533

Donations 1,801 1,386 1,801 1,386

Tuition and Other Student fees 683,595 640,389 683,595 640,389

Other income 30,565 17,297 22,451 15,970

Government grants received 962,005 890,601 962,005 890,601

Total revenue 1,751,495 1,622,221 1,724,149 1,601,879

26.2	 Sources of Revenue
Contracts with customers 1,666,633 1,551,391 1,647,401 1,532,376

Other contracts (Note 42) 54,297 53,533 54,297 53,533

1,720,930 1,604,924 1,701,698 1,585,909

26.3	 Tuition and other fees income
Tuition and other fees 566,127 544,033 566,127 544,033

Hostel fees and rental income 117,468 96,356 117,468 96,356

683,595 640,389 683,595 640,389

Below is a breakdown of tuition and other fees

Tuition fees 499,282 477,662 499,282 477,662

Registration fees 47,871 46,369 47,871 46,369

SRC levies 15,320 14,871 15,320 14,871

Sundry student fees 1,868 1,730 1,868 1,730

Application fees 1,485 3,085 1,485 3,085

Model Pre-School fees 104 148 104 148

Graduation fees 197 168 197 168

566,127 544,033 566,127 544,033

26.4	 Training and Development
Short courses 11,042 19,015 - -

Other 8,190 - - -

19,232 19,015 - -

Training and development relate to the short and other revenue generated by the Subsidiary.

180 UNIVERSITY OF VENDA  -  Annual Report 2023

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Group Group

Restated
University University

Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

27.	 Other income

Other income comprises:

Sundry income 10,067 6,187 10,067 6,187

Skills Development and Training 3,084 1,729 2,405 402

Auction sale 4,372 - 4,372 -

Admin and management fees received 1,157 - - -

[…]

The debt of the Group is comprised of a DBSA loan, which bears
interest at 3-month JIBAR rates. Interest rates on all borrowings
compare favourably with market rates.

The Group policy with regards to financial assets is to invest cash
at fixed and floating rates of interest and to maintain cash reserves
in short-term investments in order to maintain liquidity, while also
achieving a satisfactory return.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and
the contractual re-pricing dates of the borrowings at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis uses sensitivity rate which is used
when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant.
The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments exposed
to interest rate risk, which were recognised at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in
the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous
reporting period.

Group Group
Restated

University University
Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

39.	 Financial Risk Management continued...

Increase in rate Decrease in rate

2023 2022 2023 2022

Impact on liabilities

DBSA Loan 1% (2022 1%)* 2,134 2,303 (2,134) (2,303)

Impact on assets

Biological assets 1% (2022: 1%)* 12 23 (12) (23)

Investments at amortised cost 1% (2022: 1%)* 1,369 301 (1,369) (301)

Cash and cash equivalent 1% (2022: 1%)* 17,584 18,814 (17,584) (18,814)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 21,099 21,441 (21,099) (21,441)

* Holding all other variables constant

39.1.4	 Price Risk

Risk Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the Statement of Financial Position
as at fair value through surplus or deficit. The Group is exposed to price risk on biological assets and listed investments. The balance of the equity
securities held by the Group is shown below:

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio.

193UNIVERSITY OF VENDA  -  Annual Report 2023

Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Group Group

Restated
University University

Restated

Figures in R `000 2023 2022 2023 2022

39.	 Financial Risk Management continued...

Sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in relevant prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting
period.

Increase in rate Decrease in rate

2023 2022 2023 2022

Impact on Assets

Investment at fair value 1% (2022: 1%) 753 686 (753) (686)

Impact on profit or loss 753 686 (753) (686)

The surplus for the period would increase/decrease as a result of
gains/ losses on equity securities classified as FVPL.

39.2	 Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from cash deposits, cash, and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as trade
receivables. The Group only deposits cash with major financial
institutions with high-quality credit standing and limits exposure to
any counterparty.

39.2.1	 Impairment of financial assets

The Group has one type of financial assets that are subject to the
expected credit loss model:

•	 trade receivables for student fees